
 

 

 
July 18, 2023 
 
 
Mr. Greggory Miller 
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
1021 North Grand Avenue East 
P.O. Box 19276 
Springfield, IL 62794-9276 
 
 
Dear Mr. Miller: 
 
As required by Article IX (A) of the Consent Order (Case #93-3332), this is the Second 
Quarter, 2023 report for the Taylorville Manufactured Gas Plant Site. This report is a 
summary of events. Reports and notifications of events are reported in addition to this 
summary throughout the quarter. 
 
Second Quarter – 2023 Events 

• Second quarter 2023 groundwater samples collected in May 2022 (results 
attached). 

• Second quarter 2023 pump and treat system samples (results attached). 
 
Third Quarter – 2023 Plans  

• Collect Third quarter groundwater samples in August. 
 
Problems Encountered or Anticipated Problems 

• A power outage beginning June 30, 2023 caused disruption of the pump and treat 
system.  Power was restored July 2, 2023. 

We have not encountered and do not anticipate any other abnormal operational or 
maintenance problems. 

We have treated 1,348,956,162 gallons of groundwater through the system since startup 
until the end of June 2023. There has not been any migration of contamination off-site. 

I certify under penalty of law that the specific Activity and Use Limitations identified in 
Paragraph 7 of the Uniform Environmental Covenant for the Ameren Taylorville MGP site 
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remain in place. I am aware that any person who knowingly makes a false, fictitious, or 
fraudulent material statement to the Illinois EPA, either orally or in writing, commits a 
Class 4 felony. A second or subsequent offense after conviction is a Class 3 felony (415 
ILCS 5/44(h) (8)). 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Dave Palmer, PG, PMP, EVMP 
Manager, Environmental Support & Waste Management 
Ameren Services 
 
Attachments 
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Attachments 
 

Pumping Summary and Treatment Plant Results (April - June) 

Monitoring Well Location Map 

Year 2023 Quarter 2 Groundwater Sampling Results 
 



MGP Pump & Treat System Summary

Taylorville, Illinois

.

DATE TOTALIZER EXTRACTION Flow Data Gallons

READING FLOW WELL East West For Month 1,262,614

Apr-23 To Pond 0

1 322,543,600 - West 54 48 Below Pond 1,262,614

2 6,057,214 WSF 89,304 West 54 48 Average 46,763

3 6,146,518 WSF 85,465 West 54 48 Maximum 115,836

4 6,231,983 WSF 82,742 West 54 48 Minimum 0

5 6,314,725 WSF 41,237 West 54 50 Total Through March 1,343,491,711

6 6,355,962 WSF 89,492 West 54 50 Total Through April 1,344,754,325

7 6,445,454 WSF 62,715 West 54 48

8 6,508,169 WSF 78,371 West 54 48

9 6,586,540 WSF 100,920 West 54 48 Maintenance Summary

10 6,687,460 WSF 71,642 West 54 50

11 6,759,102 WSF 68,896 West 54 50 Well Cleaning None

12 6,827,998 WSF 40,697 West 54 50 Vessel North South

13 6,868,695 WSF 30 West 54 50 Carbon Change None None

14 6,868,725 WSF 0 West 56 56 Cleaned Effluent Backwash Storage None None

15 6,868,725 WSF 0 West 56 58 Back Washed Vessels None None

16 6,868,725 WSF 0 West 58 58 Changed Bag Filters North Middle South

17 6,868,725 WSF 0 West 58 58 Inoperable 4/6/2023 4/1/2021

18 6,868,725 WSF 0 West 56 58 Inoperable 4/26/2022 4/14/2022

19 6,868,725 WSF 0 West 56 56

20 6,868,725 WSF 0 West 56 56

21 6,868,725 WSF 0 West 56 56

22 6,868,725 WSF 0 West 58 58 Drum Disposal None

23 6,868,725 WSF 0 West 58 58

24 6,868,725 WSF 91,106 West 48 48 Notes: 

25 6,959,831 WSF 115,836 West 44 44

26 7,075,667 WSF - West 46 46

27 NM WSF - West 46 46

28 7,245,597 WSF 68,599 West 48 48

29 7,314,196 WSF 78,009 West 48 48

30 7,392,205 WSF 97,553 West 48 48

May-23 7,489,758 WSF 56 50

NM = Not measured

April 2023

Water Level

System turned off for repairs on pre treatment filter pots from 4/13/2023 through 4/24/2023. 

System restarted on 4/24/2023  after repairs were completed.

WSF = Primary flow totalizer writing system failure. Measurement collected from in-line 

effluent flow meter.
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Influent

Ameren CIPS Manufactured Gas Plant

Taylorville, Illinois

April 2023

Parameter Units 30 Day Avg Limit Daily Max GW Cleanup Goals 4/5/2023 4/12/2023 4/19/2023 4/26/2023 Average Maximum

Lab pH - - - 6.93 H 7.04 H NS 7.01 H 6.99 7.04 H

Iron, Dissolved mg/L - - - 0.835 0.338 NS 0.781 0.651 0.835

Iron, Total mg/L - - - 2.08 2.18 NS 1.74 2.00 2.18

Acenaphthene mg/L - - 0.42 0.0138 0.0070 NS 0.0140 0.0116 0.0140

Acenaphthylene mg/L - - - 0.00579 0.000514 NS 0.00422 0.00351 0.00579

Anthracene mg/L - - 2.1 0.00262 0.00285 NS 0.00419 0.00322 0.00419

Benzo(a)anthracene mg/L - - 0.00013 0.000178 0.000163 NS 0.000287 0.000209 0.000287

Benzo(a)pyrene mg/L - - 0.00023 ND ND NS ND ND ND

Benzo(b)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND NS 0.000084 J 0.000084 0.000084 J

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene mg/L - - - ND ND NS ND ND ND

Benzo(k)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND NS ND ND ND

Chrysene mg/L - - - 0.000154 0.000141 NS 0.000245 0.000180 0.000245

Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene mg/L - - - ND ND NS ND ND ND

Fluoranthene mg/L - - 0.28 0.00210 0.00252 NS 0.00351 0.00271 0.00351

Fluorene mg/L - - - 0.00696 0.00612 NS 0.00804 0.00704 0.00804

Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND NS ND ND ND

m,p-Cresol mg/L - - 0.35 0.0014 J ND NS 0.0021 J 0.0018 0.0021 J

o-Cresol mg/L - - 0.35 0.0084 J 0.0011 J NS 0.0105 0.0067 0.0105

Phenanthrene mg/L - - - 0.0139 0.0102 NS 0.0168 0.0136 0.0168

Pyrene mg/L - - - 0.00296 0.00303 NS 0.00356 0.00318 0.00356

Total PNAs except Naphthalene mg/L - - - 0.0484 0.0325 NS 0.0550 0.0453 0.0550

Benzene µg/L - - 5 240 203 NS 202 215 240

Ethylbenzene µg/L - - 700 50.8 53.1 NS 45.9 49.9 53.1

m,p-Xylenes µg/L - - - 43.7 47.9 NS 38.3 43.3 47.9

Naphthalene µg/L - - 25 289 343 NS 273 302 343

o-Xylene µg/L - - - 21.9 24.5 NS 19.0 J 21.8 24.5

Toluene µg/L - - 1000 134 126 NS 126 128.7 134

Xylenes, Total µg/L - - 10000 65.6 72.4 NS 57.6 65.2 72.4

ND=Not detected above the project acceptable detection limit

NS=Not sampled

J = Estimated concentration



Between Columns

Ameren CIPS Manufactured Gas Plant

Taylorville, Illinois

April 2023

Parameter Units 30 Day Avg Limit Daily Max GW Cleanup Goals 4/5/2023 4/12/2023 4/19/2023 4/26/2023 Average Maximum

Lab pH - - - 6.92 H 7.01 H NS 7.05 H 6.99 7.05 H

Iron, Dissolved mg/L - - - 0.0280 J ND NS ND 0.0280 0.0280 J

Iron, Total mg/L - - - 0.0200 J 0.0270 J NS 0.0467 0.0312 0.0467

Acenaphthene mg/L - - - ND ND NS ND ND ND

Acenaphthylene mg/L - - - ND ND NS ND ND ND

Anthracene mg/L - - - ND ND NS ND ND ND

Benzo(a)anthracene mg/L - - - ND ND NS ND ND ND

Benzo(a)pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND NS ND ND ND

Benzo(b)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND NS ND ND ND

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene mg/L - - - ND ND NS ND ND ND

Benzo(k)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND NS ND ND ND

Chrysene mg/L - - - ND ND NS ND ND ND

Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene mg/L - - - ND ND NS ND ND ND

Fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND NS ND ND ND

Fluorene mg/L - - - ND ND NS ND ND ND

Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND NS ND ND ND

m,p-Cresol mg/L - - - ND ND NS ND ND ND

o-Cresol mg/L - - - ND ND NS ND ND ND

Phenanthrene mg/L - - - ND ND NS ND ND ND

Pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND NS ND ND ND

Total PNAs except Naphthalene mg/L - - - ND ND NS ND ND ND

Benzene µg/L - - - 16.5 34.2 NS 12.5 21.1 34.2

Ethylbenzene µg/L - - - ND ND NS ND ND ND

m,p-Xylenes µg/L - - - ND 0.2 J NS ND 0.2 0.2 J

Naphthalene µg/L - - - 0.7 0.7 NS 0.5 J 0.6 0.7

o-Xylene µg/L - - - ND 0.3 J NS ND ND ND

Toluene µg/L - - - 0.1 J ND NS ND 0.1 0.1 J

Xylenes, Total µg/L - - - ND 0.5 J NS ND 0.5 0.5 J

ND=Not detected above the project acceptable detection limit

NS=Not sampled

J = Estimated concentration



Effluent

Ameren CIPS Manufactured Gas Plant

Taylorville, Illinois

April 2023

Parameter Units 30 Day Avg Limit Daily Max GW Cleanup Goals 4/5/2023 4/12/2023 4/19/2023 4/26/2023 Average Maximum

Lab pH - - - 6.86 H 7.00 NS 6.93 H 6.93 7.00

Iron, Dissolved mg/L - 1 - ND ND NS ND ND ND

Iron, Total mg/L 2 4 - ND ND NS ND ND ND

Acenaphthene mg/L - 0.0608 - ND ND NS ND ND ND

Acenaphthylene mg/L - - - ND ND NS ND ND ND

Anthracene mg/L - 0.0023 - ND ND NS ND ND ND

Benzo(a)anthracene mg/L - 0.001 - ND ND NS ND ND ND

Benzo(a)pyrene mg/L - 0.0005 - ND ND NS ND ND ND

Benzo(b)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND NS ND ND ND

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene mg/L - - - ND ND NS ND ND ND

Benzo(k)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND NS ND ND ND

Chrysene mg/L - - - ND ND NS ND ND ND

Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene mg/L - - - ND ND NS ND ND ND

Fluoranthene mg/L 0.053 0.398 - ND ND NS ND ND ND

Fluorene mg/L - - - ND ND NS ND ND ND

Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND NS ND ND ND

m,p-Cresol mg/L - 1.9 - ND ND NS ND ND ND

o-Cresol mg/L - 1.9 - ND ND NS ND ND ND

Phenanthrene mg/L - 0.01 - ND ND NS ND ND ND

Pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND NS ND ND ND

Total PNAs except Naphthalene mg/L - - - ND ND NS ND ND ND

Benzene µg/L - 50 - 0.2 J 0.3 J NS ND 0.3 0.3 J

Ethylbenzene µg/L 17 216 - ND ND NS ND ND ND

m,p-Xylenes µg/L - - - ND ND NS ND ND ND

Naphthalene µg/L - 670 - ND ND NS ND ND ND

o-Xylene µg/L - - - ND ND NS ND ND ND

Toluene µg/L 70 750 - ND ND NS ND ND ND

Xylenes, Total µg/L 117 750 - ND ND NS ND ND ND

ND=Not detected above the project acceptable detection limit

NS=Not sampled

J = Estimated concentration



Trip Blank

Ameren CIPS Manufactured Gas Plant

Taylorville, Illinois

April 2023

Parameter Units 30 Day Avg Limit Daily Max GW Cleanup Goals 4/5/2023 4/12/2023 4/19/2023 4/26/2023 Average Maximum

Benzene µg/L - - - ND ND NS ND ND ND

Ethylbenzene µg/L - - - ND ND NS ND ND ND

m,p-Xylenes µg/L - - - ND ND NS ND ND ND

Naphthalene µg/L - - - ND ND NS ND ND ND

o-Xylene µg/L - - - ND ND NS ND ND ND

Toluene µg/L - - - ND ND NS ND ND ND

Xylenes, Total µg/L - - - ND ND NS ND ND ND

NA=Not analyzed

ND=Not detected above the project acceptable detection limit

*=Results not available

NS=Not sampled

#=Analyte found in the method blank at a concentration > acceptable detection limit



MGP Pump & Treat System Summary
Taylorville, Illinois

DATE TOTALIZER EXTRACTION Flow Data Gallons

READING FLOW WELL East West For Month 2,519,534

May-23 x100 To Pond 0

1 7,489,758 46,551 West 56 50 Below Pond 2,519,534

2 7,536,309 97,805 West 56 50 Average 81,275

3 7,634,114 46,357 West 56 48 Maximum 150,572

4 7,680,471 89,034 West 56 48 Minimum 35,419

5 7,769,505 65,421 West 56 48 Total Through April 1,344,754,325

6 7,834,926 88,645 West 56 48 Total Through May 1,347,273,859

7 7,923,571 111,705 West 56 48

8 8,035,276 150,572 West 56 50

9 8,185,848 101,442 West 56 50 Maintenance Summary

10 8,287,290 59,612 West 56 50

11 8,346,902 100,965 West 56 50 Well Cleaning None

12 8,447,867 72,859 West 56 50 Vessel North South

13 8,520,726 95,108 West 56 48 Carbon Change None None

14 8,615,834 113,893 West 56 48 Cleaned Effluent Backwash Storage None None

15 8,729,727 89,398 West 56 46 Back Washed Vessels None 5/6/2022

16 8,819,125 83,936 West 56 46 Changed Bag Filters North Middle South

17 8,903,061 48,209 West 56 48 Inoperable 5/4/2023 5/4/2023

18 8,951,270 72,122 West 56 48 Inoperable 5/11/2023 5/11/2023

19 9,023,392 118,786 West 56 48 Inoperable 5/18/2023 5/18/2023

20 9,142,178 66,968 West 56 48 Inoperable 5/25/2023 5/25/2023

21 9,209,146 68,749 West 56 50

22 9,277,895 82,269 West 56 48 Drum Disposal None

23 9,360,164 81,888 West 56 48

24 9,442,052 61,581 West 56 48

25 9,503,633 87,631 West 56 48

26 9,591,264 71,225 West 56 48 Note:

27 9,662,489 90,119 West 56 48

28 9,752,608 35,419 West 56 50

29 9,788,027 106,120 West 56 50

30 9,894,147 73,225 West 56 50

31 9,967,372 41,920 West 56 50

Jun-23 10,009,292 West 56 50

NM = Not measured

May 2023

Water Level

Primary flow totalizer writing system failed during April 2023. Measurement collected from 

in-line effluent flow meter. Totalizer reset to 0 on 6/1/2023 and reading was 9,292 Gallons 

for 6/1/2023.
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Influent

Ameren CIPS Manufactured Gas Plant

Taylorville, Illinois

May 2023

Parameter Units 30 Day Avg Limit Daily Max GW Cleanup Goals 5/3/2023 5/10/2023 5/16/2023 5/24/2023 5/31/2023 Average Maximum

Lab pH - - - 6.87 H 6.91 H 6.89 H 6.93 H 6.81 H 6.88 6.93 H

Iron, Dissolved mg/L - - - 0.824 0.151 0.165 0.407 0.175 0.344 0.824

Iron, Total mg/L - - - 2.18 2.30 2.45 1.93 2.5 2.27 2.50

Acenaphthene mg/L - - 0.42 0.0160 0.0166 0.0177 0.0157 0.0171 0.01662 0.01770

Acenaphthylene mg/L - - - 0.00443 0.0093 0.00480 0.00459 0.00376 0.00538 0.00930

Anthracene mg/L - - 2.1 0.00357 0.00345 0.0032 0.00274 0.00303 0.00320 0.00357

Benzo(a)anthracene mg/L - - 0.00013 0.000228 0.00024 0.000255 0.000156 0.000216 0.000219 0.000255

Benzo(a)pyrene mg/L - - 0.00023 ND ND ND ND 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002

Benzo(b)fluoranthene mg/L - - - 0.000095 J 0.000074 J 0.000086 J ND 0.0001 0.00008875 0.0001

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002

Benzo(k)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001

Chrysene mg/L - - - 0.000185 0.000205 0.000217 0.00013 0.000182 0.000184 0.000217

Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002

Fluoranthene mg/L - - 0.28 ND 0.00277 0.00286 0.00222 0.00253 0.00260 0.00286

Fluorene mg/L - - - 0.00772 0.00809 0.01040 0.00747 0.0093 0.00860 0.01040

Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002

m,p-Cresol mg/L - - 0.35 0.00099 J 0.00120 J 0.00097 J 0.0016 J 0.0013 J 0.00121 0.00160 J

o-Cresol mg/L - - 0.35 0.0085 J ND 0.0052 J 0.0069 J 0.0078 J 0.0071 0.0085 J

Phenanthrene mg/L - - - 0.0169 0.0192 0.0228 0.0158 0.0199 0.01892 0.02280

Pyrene mg/L - - - 0.00271 0.00256 0.00259 0.00216 0.00242 0.00249 0.00271

Total PNAs except Naphthalene mg/L - - - 0.0606 0.0558 0.0648 0.051 0.0584 0.0581 0.0648

Benzene µg/L - - 5 193 259 200 204 195 210 259

Ethylbenzene µg/L - - 700 55.5 54.1 53.7 48.4 44.7 51.3 55.5

m,p-Xylenes µg/L - - - 49.0 46.4 46 43.6 41.6 45.3 49.0

Naphthalene µg/L - - 25 350 320 360 316 288 327 360

o-Xylene µg/L - - - 24.9 22.3 24.3 22.2 21.2 23.0 24.9

Toluene µg/L - - 1000 140 B 148 128 125 118 B 132 148

Xylenes, Total µg/L - - 10000 73.9 68.7 70.3 65.8 62.8 68.3 73.9

ND=Not detected above the project acceptable detection limit

J=Analyte detected below reporting limits

BOLD text indicates exceedance of the groundwater quality standard

H = Holding times exceeded



Between Columns

Ameren CIPS Manufactured Gas Plant

Taylorville, Illinois

May 2023

Parameter Units 30 Day Avg Limit Daily Max GW Cleanup Goals 5/3/2023 5/11/2022 5/16/2023 5/25/2022 5/31/2023 Average Maximum

Lab pH - - - 6.88 H 6.95 H 6.89 H 6.91 H 6.82 H 6.89 6.95 H

Iron, Dissolved mg/L - - - 0.0350 J 0.0472 ND ND ND 0.0411 0.0472

Iron, Total mg/L - - - 0.0874 0.0290 J ND 0.0350 J ND 0.0505 0.0874

Acenaphthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND 0.000075 J ND 0.000075 0.000075 J

Acenaphthylene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Anthracene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Benzo(a)anthracene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Benzo(a)pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Benzo(b)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Benzo(k)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Chrysene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Fluorene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

m,p-Cresol mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

o-Cresol mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Phenanthrene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Total PNAs except Naphthalene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Benzene µg/L - - - 30.4 33.8 30.8 42.2 43.1 36.1 43.1

Ethylbenzene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

m,p-Xylenes µg/L - - - 0.3 J 0.2 J ND 0.3 J 0.3 J 0.3 0.3 J

Naphthalene µg/L - - - 0.5 J 0.6 ND 0.6 J 0.8 0.6 0.8

o-Xylene µg/L - - - 0.3 J 0.2 J 0.2 J 0.3 J 0.3 J 0.3 0.3 J

Toluene µg/L - - - 0.2 BJ 0.1 J ND 0.1 J ND 0.1 0.2 J

Xylenes, Total µg/L - - - 0.6 J 0.4 J ND 0.6 J 0.6 J 0.6 0.6 J

ND=Not detected above the project acceptable detection limit

J=Analyte detected below reporting limits

H = Holding times exceeded



Effluent

Ameren CIPS Manufactured Gas Plant

Taylorville, Illinois

May 2023

Parameter Units 30 Day Avg Limit Daily Max GW Cleanup Goals 5/3/2023 5/10/2023 5/16/2023 5/24/2023 5/31/2023 Average Maximum

Lab pH - - - 6.93 H 6.96 H 6.92 H 6.93 H 6.85 H 6.92 6.96 H

Iron, Dissolved mg/L - 1 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Iron, Total mg/L 2 4 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Acenaphthene mg/L - 0.0608 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Acenaphthylene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Anthracene mg/L - 0.0023 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Benzo(a)anthracene mg/L - 0.001 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Benzo(a)pyrene mg/L - 0.0005 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Benzo(b)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Benzo(k)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Chrysene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Fluoranthene mg/L 0.053 0.398 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Fluorene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

m,p-Cresol mg/L - 1.9 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

o-Cresol mg/L - 1.9 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Phenanthrene mg/L - 0.01 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Total PNAs except Naphthalene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Benzene µg/L - 50 - 0.3 J 0.2 J ND 0.2 J 0.4 J 0.2 0.4 J

Ethylbenzene µg/L 17 216 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

m,p-Xylenes µg/L - - - ND S ND S ND ND ND ND ND

Naphthalene µg/L - 670 - ND ND B ND ND ND ND ND

o-Xylene µg/L - - - ND S ND ND ND ND ND ND

Toluene µg/L 70 750 - ND B ND ND ND ND ND ND

Xylenes, Total µg/L 117 750 - ND S ND S ND ND ND ND ND

ND=Not detected above the project acceptable detection limit

J=Analyte detected below reporting limits

H = Holding times exceeded



Trip Blank

Ameren CIPS Manufactured Gas Plant

Taylorville, Illinois

May 2023

Parameter Units 30 Day Avg Limit Daily Max GW Cleanup Goals 5/3/2023 5/10/2023 5/16/2023 5/24/2023 5/31/2023 Average Maximum

Benzene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Ethylbenzene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

m,p-Xylenes µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Naphthalene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

o-Xylene µg/L - - - ND ND 0.1 J ND ND 0.1 J 0.1 J

Toluene µg/L - - - ND B ND ND ND ND B ND ND

Xylenes, Total µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

ND=Not detected above the project acceptable detection limit

J=Analyte detected below reporting limits



MGP Pump & Treat System Summary
Taylorville, Illinois

DATE TOTALIZER EXTRACTION Flow Data Gallons

READING FLOW WELL East West For Month 1,682,303

Jun-23 x100 To Pond 0

1 9,292 88,089 West 56 50 Below Pond 1,682,303

2 97,381 53,867 West 56 48 Average 60,082

3 151,248 82,959 West 56 50 Maximum 91,112
4 234,207 75,439 West 56 52 Minimum 29,928

5 309,646 60,408 West 56 52 Total Through May 1,347,273,859

6 370,054 57,776 West 56 52 Total Through June 1,348,956,162

7 427,830 33,140 West 56 52

8 460,970 91,112 West 56 52
9 552,082 62,687 West 56 48 Maintenance Summary

10 614,769 78,999 West 56 50
11 693,768 50,081 West 56 50 Well Cleaning None

12 743,849 83,406 West 56 52 Vessel North South
13 827,255 55,860 West 56 52 Carbon Change None None

14 883,115 29,928 West 56 52 Cleaned Effluent Backwash Storage None None

15 913,043 63,381 West 56 52 Back Washed Vessels None None

16 976,424 80,325 West 54 50 Changed Bag Filters North Middle South

17 1,056,749 56,902 West 54 50 Inoperable 6/1/2023 6/1/2023

18 1,113,651 60,816 West 56 52 Inoperable 6/8/2023 6/8/2023

19 1,174,467 52,573 West 56 52 Inoperable 6/15/2023 6/15/2023

20 1,227,040 56,254 West 56 52 Inoperable 6/22/2023 6/22/2023

21 1,283,294 46,849 West 56 52 Inoperable 6/29/2023 6/29/2023

22 1,330,143 63,209 West 56 52
23 1,393,352 54,629 West 56 50 Drum Disposal None

24 1,447,981 57,927 West 56 50

